EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS
HONOLULU

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR

aprii27,2017 GOV, MSG. NG, |V 1 4

The Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi, The Honorable Joseph M. Souki,
President Speaker and Members of the
and Members of the Senate House of Representatives

Twenty-Ninth State Legislature Twenty-Ninth State Legislature

State Capitol, Room 409 State Capitol, Room 431

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813 Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813

Dear President Kouchi, Speaker Souki, and Members of the Legislature:

This is to inform you that on April 27, 2017, the following bill was signed into law:

HB850 HD2 RELATING TO THE UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
ACT 014 (17)

Sincerely,

o 0

Governor, State of Hawai‘i



10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

Approved by the Governor QRIGlNAL

on R 27 2017 ACT 0 1 4
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 850
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2017 H.D. 2
STATE OF HAWAII H * B * N O -

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE UNIVERSITY OF HAWATI.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. Act 187, Session Laws of Hawaii 2012, is
amended by amending section 3 to read as follows:

"SECTION 3. The University of Hawaii John A. Burns school
of medicine and the Universify of Hawaii at Manoa school of
nursing and dental hygiene shall implement the Hawaii health

corps program no later than June 30, 2013.

[Fre—deans—of-the-Universityof Hawaii John A-—Burns—school

the—Jlegistature—beginning with the regular sessienof2043-]"
SECTION 2. Section 304A-1144, Hawail Revised Statutes, is

repealed.

[" 8204211 44]—Annuval report—The office of the wice

HBB850 HD2 HMS 2017-2488

RO BRI SR



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

H.B. NO. %

eaeh fegulaf ;egésgatéve SESSéeH."]
SECTION 3. Section 304A-3305, Hawalil Revised Statutes,

repealed.

[n{ssgéa 33953 Annual Eegert. The Uﬁiversity of-Hawaid

HB850 HD2 HMS 2017-2488

AR AT e

is




10

11

12

13

14

H.B. NO. %.

5

f£rem—the program-

L r—TFhe annual—repert-shall-be—submittedto-the--govermer
and—the legigtature-no-—ltater than twenty doys pricr to—the
conveningeof—eaech—regular session"]

SECTION 4. Section 4 of Act 281, Session Laws of Hawaii
2007, is repealed.

prepareprogress—reports—for—the legiglature no—laterthanthe

and—future—Aeks"]
SECTION 5. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
and stricken.

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

APPROVED this 9 7 day of , 2017

GOVERNOR OFIHE S TEﬁ F HAWAII

HB850 HD2 HMS 2017-2488

L



w
.

| HB No. 850, HD 2
THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF HAWAIL
Date: March 7, 2017
Honolulu, Hawaii
We hereby certify that the above-referenced Bill on this day passed Third Reading in the
House of Representatives of the Twenty-Ninth Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular

Session of 2017.

Joseph M. Souki
Speaker
House of Representatives

Wi L Bl—

Brian L. Takeshita
Chief Clerk
House of Representatives

THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Date: APR 11207
Honolulu, Hawaii
We hereby certify that the above-referenced Bill on this day passed Third Reading in the
Senate of the Twenty-Ninth Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of 2017.

720

Ronald D. Kouchi
President of the Senate

Clerk of the Senate



