

DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR

April 27, 2017 GOV. MSG. NO. 1114

The Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi,
President
and Members of the Senate
Twenty-Ninth State Legislature
State Capitol, Room 409
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

The Honorable Joseph M. Souki, Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives Twenty-Ninth State Legislature State Capitol, Room 431 Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

Dear President Kouchi, Speaker Souki, and Members of the Legislature:

This is to inform you that on April 27, 2017, the following bill was signed into law:

HB850 HD2

RELATING TO THE UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII ACT 014 (17)

Sincerely,

Governor, State of Hawai'i

ORIGINAL

on APR 2 7 2017
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2017
STATE OF HAWAII

ACT 0 1 4 H.B. NO. 850 H.D. 2

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. Act 187, Session Laws of Hawaii 2012, is
- 2 amended by amending section 3 to read as follows:
- 3 "SECTION 3. The University of Hawaii John A. Burns school
- 4 of medicine and the University of Hawaii at Manoa school of
- 5 nursing and dental hygiene shall implement the Hawaii health
- 6 corps program no later than June 30, 2013.
- 7 [The deans of the University of Hawaii John A. Burns school
- 8 of medicine and the University of Hawaii at Manoa school of
- 9 nursing and dental hygiene shall report to the legislature on
- 10 the status of the Hawaii health corps program no later than
- 11 twenty days prior to the convening of each regular session of
- 12 the legislature, beginning with the regular session of 2013.] "
- 13 SECTION 2. Section 304A-1144, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
- 14 repealed.
- 15 ["[\$304A-1144] Annual report. The office of the vice
- 16 president for community colleges shall prepare an annual report
- 17 to the legislature on the status of the program. This annual

HB850 HD2 HMS 2017-2488

H.B. NO. 850 H.D. 2

1	report shall include data on the development of the construction		
2	academy curriculum and content, teaching standards throughout		
3	the system, and overall achievement. The annual report shall be		
4	submitted no later than twenty days prior to the convening of		
5	each regular legislative session."]		
6	SECTION 3. Section 304A-3305, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is		
7	repealed.		
8	["[\$304A-3305] Annual report. The University of Hawaii		
9	shall publish a report by September 1, 2006, and every year		
10	thereafte:	r. The report shall include information regarding the	
11	operation	of the program, including:	
12	(1)	The total number of students receiving nursing	
13		scholarship grants;	
14	(2)	The total amount of scholarship grants awarded;	
15	(3)	The number of full-time and part-time graduate	
16		students receiving scholarship grants, reported	
17		according to institution of enrollment;	
18	(4)	The amount of scholarship grants awarded to graduate	
19		students, reported according to institution of	
20		enrollment; and	

H.B. NO. 850 H.D. 2

1	(5) The total number of graduate students who withdraw		
2	from the program.		
3	(b) The annual report shall be submitted to the governor		
4	and the legislature no later than twenty days prior to the		
5	convening of each-regular session."]		
6	SECTION 4. Section 4 of Act 281, Session Laws of Hawaii		
7	2007, is repealed.		
8	["SECTION 4. The Hawaii P-20 initiative council shall		
9	prepare progress reports for the legislature no later than the		
10	last day of each calendar year for which it is funded by this		
11	and future Acts."]		
12	SECTION 5. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed		
13	and stricken.		
14	SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.		
	APPROVED this 2 7 day of APR , 2017		
	GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII		
	GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII		

HB No. 850, HD 2

THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Date: March 7, 2017 Honolulu, Hawaii

We hereby certify that the above-referenced Bill on this day passed Third Reading in the House of Representatives of the Twenty-Ninth Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of 2017.

Joseph M. Souki

Speaker

House of Representatives

Bri L. Ilelit

Brian L. Takeshita

Chief Clerk

House of Representatives

THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Date: APR 1 1 2017 Honolulu, Hawaii

We hereby certify that the above-referenced Bill on this day passed Third Reading in the Senate of the Twenty-Ninth Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of 2017.

Ronald D. Kouchi President of the Senate

Carol Taniguehi
Clerk of the Senate